SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



ITEM: 3.13 (ID # 17998)

MEETING DATE:

Tuesday, March 22, 2022

FROM:

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT:

SUBJECT: FACILITIES MANAGEMENT: Mecca Regional Sports Park - Approval of Construction Contract for Three Peaks Corporation, District 4. [\$4,629,000, 86.82% Statewide Park Development and Community Revitalization Grant Funds, 10.94% Riverside County Transportation Purchase of Right of Way Funds, 2.24% Community Development Block Grant Funds (Previously approved budget)]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Approve Addenda Nos. 1, 2 and 3 to the plans and specifications for the Mecca Regional Sports Park (Mecca Sports Park) Project issued prior to the bid opening;
- 2. Waive any and all immaterial bid irregularities, accept the low bid and approve the attached construction contract between the County of Riverside (County) and Three Peaks Corporation (Three Peaks) of Calimesa, California, for the Mecca Sports Park Project, including Bid Alternates 2 through 5, in the amount of \$4,629,000, and authorize the Chairman of the Board to execute the contract on behalf of the County; and
- 3. Authorize the Director of Facilities Management, or her designee, to administer the construction contract with Three Peaks for the Mecca Sports Park Project in accordance with applicable Board Policies.

ACTION:Policy, CIP

Rose Salgado, Director of Facilities Management 2/24/2

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Perez, seconded by Supervisor Hewitt and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Hewitt

Nays:

None

Absent:

None

Date:

March 22, 2022

XC:

FΜ

3.13

Kecia R. Harper

Clerk of th

Page 1 of 4

ID# 17998

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA	Curre	ent Fiscal Year:	Ne	xt Fiscal Year:		Total Cost:	Ong	going Cost
COST	\$	800,000	\$	3,829,000	\$	4,629,000	\$	0
NET COUNTY COST	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0
SOURCE OF FUNDS: Statewide Park Development and			Budget Adjustment: No					
Community Revitalization Grant Funds-86.82%, Riverside			For	Fiscal Year: 2	2021/22	2-2022/23		
County Transportation Purchase of Right of Way Funds-								
10.94%, Community Development Block Grant Funds-2.24%.								
(Previously approved budget)								

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND: Summary

On October 19, 2021, Item 3.11, the Board of Supervisors (Board) approved the plans and specifications for bidding and construction of the Mecca Sports Park Project. On December 9, 2021, the bid opening was held at the Clerk of the Board's Office and a total of six bids were received. The apparent low bid was submitted by Three Peaks Corporation (Three Peaks) with a base bid of \$3,350,000 and Alternates 2 through 5 for a total of \$4,629,000.

A bid protest was received by the second lowest bidder, Marina Landscape, Inc., outlining two issues of concern that formed the basis of their request to declare Three Peaks bid as non-responsive: 1) that Three Peaks failed to designate a landscape and irrigation subcontractor or a plumbing subcontractor and did not hold the proper licenses allowing them to self-perform these trades; and 2) that the Bid Bond and Bid Security Receipt were incomplete and had not been properly completed. In collaboration with County Counsel the basis for protest was reviewed as follows:

Currently, and at the time of its bid submittal, Three Peaks holds a contracting license, active and in good standing, issued by the Contractors State License Board for the State of California for the following license classifications: "A", "B", "C10" and "C33". Three Peaks has fulfilled the licensing requirements set forth in the Notice Inviting Bids by holding a Class "B" license. The additional items listed (landscape and irrigation improvements, paving, lighting, plumbing and grading) for this Project may be performed by a contractor with a Class "B" license pursuant to Business and Professions Code § 7057(b), because there are at least two unrelated building trades or crafts other than framing or carpentry required to complete this contract. Therefore, Three Peaks holds the proper licenses allowing them to self-perform the landscape and irrigation and plumbing scope items necessary to complete this Project.

(Continued)

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

BACKGROUND: Summary (Continued)

Furthermore, the bid bond submitted by Three Peaks included the wrong bid date and did not include the written value of the total bid, nor in the bid security receipt. In addition, the bid security receipt did not write out the amount of the bid bond, but simply noted 10%. However, these constituted immaterial irregularities that do not materially affect the price, quantity, quality, delivery, or terms that were clearly identified as material in the bid documents; and where such deviation would not give the bidder an unfair advantage relative to the other bidders or could withdraw its bid without forfeiting its bid security.

The County has undertaken considerable due diligence in evaluating each bid proposal and since the bid bond submitted by Three Peaks remains valid and since Three Peaks holds the license classification required for this Project, Facilities Management recommends the Board accept the bid and award the construction contract to Three Peaks in the amount of \$4,629,000 for the Mecca Sports Park Project.

Impact on Residents and Businesses

The Mecca Regional Sports Park will provide a community gathering space in the town of Mecca and will transform a vacant lot into an active, lively and green place. The Park will provide organized sports leagues a local space to compete. In additional to sports fields, the sand volleyball courts, the planned open green space, picnic areas and outdoor exercise stations will provide residents an amenity for families, seniors and community groups for a variety of activities.

Additional Fiscal Information

The Board previously approved a project budget in the amount of \$6,700,660 on January 12, 2021 (Item 3.11) and is funded as follows: Statewide Park Development and Community Revitalization Grant Funds-86.82%, Riverside County Transportation Purchase of Right of Way Funds-10.94%, and Community Development Block Grant Funds-2.24%. The construction contract amount of \$4,629,000 is covered within the approved project budget. Expenditures for FY 2021/22 are estimated at \$800,000; expenditures for FY 2022/23 are estimated at \$3,829,000.

Attachments:

- Bid Addenda Nos. 1, 2 and 3
- Construction Contract with Three Peaks Corporation

RS:SP:SC:AR:tv

FM08100009946

MT Item #17998

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

G:\Project Management Office\FORM 11'S\Form 11's_In Process\17998_D4 - 009946 - Mecca Reg Sports Park - Construction Contract with Three Peaks Corp_032222.doc

Meghan Hahn, Senior Management Analyst 3/10/2022



STANDARD FORM OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT BETWEEN COUNTY AND CONTRACTOR

by and between

THREE PEAKS CORPORATION

(the "Contractor")

And

THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

(the "County")

FOR:

MECCA SPORTS PARK PROJECT

91403 66TH AVENUE, MECCA, CA 92254

STANDARD FORM OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT BETWEEN COUNTY AND CONTRACTOR

THIS STANDARD FORM OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT BETWEEN COUNTY AND CONTRACTOR ("Agreement") is entered into as of the date of the last signature on the signature page of this contract by and between THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, a political subdivision of the State of California ("County") and Three Peaks Corporation, a California Corporation ("Contractor") whose principal place of business is located at 1025 Calimesa Boulevard, Suite 6, Calimesa, CA, 92320.

ARTICLE 1 DEFINITIONS

Capitalized terms used in the Contract Documents shall have the meanings assigned to them in the General Conditions. If not defined in the General Conditions, they shall have the meanings assigned to them elsewhere in the Contract Documents. If not defined in the General Conditions or elsewhere, they shall have the meanings reasonably understood to apply to them by the context in which they are used.

ARTICLE 2 PERFORMANCE OF WORK

2.1 SCOPE OF WORK

Contractor shall execute the entire Work called for by the Contract Documents, except to the extent specifically indicated in the Contract Documents to be the responsibility of others.

2.2 STANDARD OF PERFORMANCE

In addition to and without limiting Contractor's other obligations under the Contract Documents, Contractor shall at all times in its performance of its obligations under the Contract Documents conform to the following general standards of performance:

- **2.2.1** the requirements of the Contract Documents;
- **2.2.2** the requirements and conditions of Applicable Laws;
- **2.2.3** the standard of care applicable to those who provide construction of the type called for by this Construction Contract for projects of a scope and complexity comparable to the Project;
- **2.2.4** Contractor shall furnish efficient business administration of the Work, utilizing sufficient senior level management and other qualified personnel to manage the Work; and
- 2.2.5 Contractor shall apply its best and highest skill and attention to completing the Work in an expeditious and economical manner, consistent with the expressed best interests of the County and within the limitations of the Contract Price and Contract Time.

ARTICLE 3 CONTRACT TIME

3.1 CONTRACT TIME

3.1.1 Substantial Completion. Subject to Contract Adjustments permitted by the Contract Documents, Contractor shall achieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work not later than two hundred fifty-six (256) Days after the Date of Commencement.

- **3.1.2 Final Completion**. Subject to Contract Adjustments permitted by the Contract Documents, Contractor shall achieve Final Completion of the Work not later than forty-five (45) Days after the actual occurrence of Substantial Completion.
- **3.1.3 Contract Adjustments.** The Contract Time shall be extended or shortened only in accordance with the provisions of the Contract Documents governing Contract Adjustments to the Contract Time.

3.2 LIQUIDATED DAMAGES TO COUNTY

- 3.2.1 County's Right. County and Contractor acknowledge that if Contractor fails to Substantially Complete the Work within the Contract Time for Substantial Completion, County will suffer substantial Losses, which would be both extremely difficult and impracticable to ascertain. On that basis they agree, as a reasonable estimate of those Losses and not a penalty, to the assessment and recovery by County of liquidated damages under this Section 3.2.
- 3.2.2 Per Diem Rate. If Contractor fails to actually achieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work within the Contract Time for Substantial Completion, Contractor shall pay to County as liquidated damages the amount of five hundred Dollars (\$500.00) per Day for each Day occurring after the expiration of the Contract Time for Substantial Completion until Contractor achieves Substantial Completion of the entire Work.
- 3.2.3 Adjustment for Extensions of Time. Subject to the provisions of Paragraph 8.2.8 of the General Conditions dealing with concurrency of Delays, liquidated damages shall not be charged to Contractor for a period of time for which the Contractor is entitled under the Contract Documents to a Contract Adjustment to the Contract Time for Substantial Completion.
- **3.2.4 Partial Completion**. The liquidated damages provided for under this Section 3.2 shall not be reduced or apportioned: (1) for Substantial Completion of portions of the Work prior to Substantial Completion of the entirety of the Work; or (2) if portions of the Work are deleted pursuant to (a) the County's right to order Deleted Work; or (b) a termination by County of a portion of the Construction Contract or a deletion of portion of Work for the convenience of the County or due to an Event of Contractor Default.
- **3.2.5** Remedies. County may deduct any liquidated damages payable under this Section 3.2 from money due or to become due to Contractor under the Contract Documents, or pursue any other legal remedy to collect such liquidated damages from Contractor and/or its Surety.
- **3.2.6 Not a Limitation.** County's rights under this Section 3.2 shall not be interpreted as precluding or limiting: (1) any right or remedy of County arising from an Event of Contractor Default other than a failure to achieve Substantial Completion of the Work within the Contract Time for Substantial Completion; or (2) County's right to order an acceleration, at Contractor's Own Expense, of performance of the Work to overcome Delay, including, without limitation, a Delay for which County has the right to assess liquidated damages under this Section 3.2.

3.3. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES TO CONTRACTOR

- 3.3.1 Contractor's Right. County and Contractor acknowledge and agree that if Contractor is unable due to Compensable Delay to actually achieve Substantial Completion of the Work within the Contract Time for Substantial Completion, Contractor and its affected Subcontractors will suffer Losses that would be both extremely difficult and impracticable to ascertain. On that basis they agree, as a reasonable estimate of those Losses and not a penalty, to the payment by County to Contractor of liquidated damages under this Section 3.3.
- **3.3.2 Daily Rate**. Subject to the provisions of Paragraph 8.2.8 of the General Conditions dealing with concurrency of Delays, the Contract Price shall be increased by Change Order or Unilateral Change Order in the amount of five hundred Dollars (\$500.00) per Day as liquidated damages for each Day for which Contractor is entitled under the Contract Documents to a Contract Adjustment extending the Contract Time for Substantial Completion due to Compensable Delay, with no additional amount added thereto or calculated thereon for Allowable Markup or any other markup for overhead or profit to Contractor or any Subcontractor, of any Tier.

- 3.3.3 Payment by County. A Change Order or Unilateral Change Order setting forth a Contract Adjustment to the Contract Price for liquidated damages permitted by this Section 3.3 shall be executed following, and not before, actual Substantial Completion and prior to or contemporaneously with Final Completion. Notwithstanding any other provision of the Contract Documents to the contrary and without limitation to the County's rights of withholding payment to Contractor as permitted elsewhere in the Contract Documents or under Applicable Laws, any amounts due to the Contractor under this Section 3.3 shall be payable as part of, and not prior to the due date for payment of, Final Payment to Contractor.
- 3.3.4 Deleted Work. A Contract Adjustment shall be made pursuant to Subparagraph 8.2.6.2 of the General Conditions reducing the Contract Price and Contract Time in the event that the Contract Time is shortened due to (1) Deleted Work; or (2) a termination by County of a portion of the Construction Contract for convenience or due to an Event of Contractor Default.
- **3.3.5 Termination**. County shall have no liability to Contractor to pay any liquidated damages under this Section 3.3, nor shall County have any other liability to Contractor or any Subcontractor for any Loss due to Delay (including, without limitation, Compensable Delay) in the event the Construction Contract is wholly terminated (whether such termination is a termination for cause by County or Contractor or a termination for convenience by County) at any time prior to expiration of the Contract Time for Substantial Completion set forth in Paragraph 3.1.1, above.
- 3.3.6 Exclusive Remedy. Liquidated damages payable by County under this Section 3.3 constitute the Contractor's sole and exclusive right and remedy for recovery from County of Losses to Contractor and its Subcontractors, of every Tier, that are attributable to Compensable Delay, regardless of the cause, duration or timing of the Compensable Delay and no other Contract Adjustment, or other form of compensation or reimbursement, of any kind, shall be made to Contractor or any Subcontractor, of any Tier, for any Loss resulting, directly or indirectly, from, or attributable to, any of the following: (1) Unexcused Delay or acceleration to overcome Unexcused Delay; (2) Excusable Delay or any acceleration not authorized by County in writing to overcome Excusable Delay; or (3) concurrency of a Compensable Delay with any different type or class of Unexcused Delay or Excusable Delay, whether such concurrency is a concurrency in cause or in effect.

3.3.7 WAIVER BY CONTRACTOR.

CONTRACTOR WAIVES THE RIGHT TO FURTHER RECOURSE OR RECOVERY OF COSTS OR DAMAGES BY REASON OF OR RELATED TO ANY DELAY (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, COMPENSABLE DELAY) THAT IS IN EXCESS OF OR NOT RECOVERED BY CONTRACTOR AS PART OF THE LIQUIDATED DAMAGES PAYBLE TO CONTRACTOR UNDER THIS SECTION 3.3.

ARTICLE 4 CONTRACTOR COMPENSATION

4.1 CONTRACT PRICE

- **4.1.1 Contract Price**. County shall pay the Contractor in current funds for the Contractor's performance of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents the Contract Price, exclusive of Contract Adjustments, of four million, six hundred and twenty-nine thousand Dollars (\$4,629,000).
- **4.1.2 Basis.** The Contract Price set forth in Paragraph 4.1.1, above, is based on the Bid submitted by Contractor as adjusted for Alternates accepted by County as set forth in Section 4.2, below.
- **4.1.3 Adjustments.** The Contract Price is only subject to adjustment as permitted by the General Conditions for Contract Adjustments due to Compensable Changes, Deleted Work or Compensable Delay.
- **4.1.4 All-Inclusive Price**. The Contract Price as adjusted for Contract Adjustment permitted by the Contract Documents is the total amount payable by County to Contractor for performance of the Work under the Contract Documents and is deemed to cover all Losses, foreseeable or unforeseeable, arising out of or related to past, present or future circumstances within or outside the control of the Contractor or its Subcontractors affecting the time or cost of performing the Work, including, without limitation, the effects of natural elements upon the Work, unforeseen difficulties or obstructions affecting the performance of the Work (including, without limitation, unforeseen conditions at the Site that do not constitute

Differing Site Conditions) and unforeseen fluctuations in market conditions and price escalations (whether occurring locally, nationally or internationally).

4.2 ALTERNATES

The Contract Price includes the following Alternates, which are described in the Contract Documents and are hereby accepted by County:

Number	Description	Dollar Amount
2	Kiosko	\$355,000
3	Musco Lights – West Side	\$176,000
4	Splash Pad	\$550,000
5	Decorative Metal Fence	\$198,000

4.3 UNIT PRICES

Unit prices agreed to by County and Contractor are as follows:

Description	Measurement Unit	Dollar Amount	
n/a			

ARTICLE 5 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

5.1 LIST OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The Contract Documents include, without limitation, the following:

- **5.1.1 Construction Contract.** The Contract Documents include this executed Standard Form of Construction Contract Between County and Contractor.
- **5.1.2 General Conditions**. The Contract Documents include the ⊠ General Conditions of the Standard Form of Construction Contract Between County and Contractor (Long Form) or □ General Conditions of the Standard Form of Construction Contract Between County and Contractor (Short Form).
 - **5.1.3 Specifications**. The Contract Documents include the following Specifications:

Title	Date	Divisions
SEE EXHIBIT 'A ' WITH TABLE OF	CONTENTS FOR SPECIFICAT	IONS AS APPROVED BY
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON O	ctober 19, 2021 AND INCORPO	RATED HEREIN.

5.1.4 Drawings. The Contract Documents include the following Drawings dated August 23, 2021, unless a different date is shown below:

Sheet Number	Title	Date	Pages	
SEE EXHIBIT 'B' WITH LIST OF DRAWINGS INCLUDED IN SPECIFICATIONS APPROVED				
BY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON October 19, 2021 AND INCORPORATED HEREIN.				

5.1.5 Addenda. The Contract Documents include the following Addenda:

Addendum Number	Title	Date	Pages
1	Amend Bid Date & Fire Dept. Conditions	11/15/21	7
2	Bid Form Revisions & RFI Responses	11/30/21	456
3	Substitutions & RFI Responses	12/02/21	36

5.1.6 Reference Documents. The Contract Documents include the following Reference Documents:

Title	Author	Date	Pages
n/a			ii

5.1.7 List Other Contract Documents, if any

ARTICLE 6 SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS

6.1 LABOR CODE SECTION 1861 CERTIFICATION

By signing below, Contractor certifies that he/she/it is aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the California Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for Worker's Compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of the California Labor Code, and that he/she/it will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the Work.

CONTRACTORS ARE REQUIRED BY LAW TO BE LICENSED AND REGULATED BY THE CONTRACTORS' STATE LICENSE BOARD WHICH HAS JURISDICTION TO INVESTIGATE COMPLAINTS AGAINST CONTRACTORS IF A COMPLAINT REGARDING A PATENT ACT OR OMISSION IS FILED WITHIN FOUR YEARS OF THE DATE OF THE ALLEGED VIOLATION. A COMPLAINT REGARDING A LATENT ACT OR OMISSION PERTAINING TO STRUCTURAL DEFECTS MUST BE FILED WITHIN 10 YEARS OF THE DATE OF THE ALLEGED VIOLATION. ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING A CONTRACTOR MAY BE REFERRED TO THE REGISTRAR, CONTRACTORS' STATE LICENSE BOARD, P.O. BOX 26000, SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA, 95826.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed <u>four (4) originals</u> of this Construction Contract, on <u>[to be filled in by Clerk of the Board]</u>.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

"COUNTY"	"CONTRACTOR"
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE	Three Peaks Corp.
111 / All	001.
By Geld Hewr	(H () 1
Chair, Board of Supervisors	(Sign on line above)
WEFF HEWITT	By: Erik Simmons
	(Type name)
	Title: President
	The following information must be provided
	concerning the Contractor:
	State whether Contractor is corporation,
ATTEST:	Individual, partnership, joint venture or other:
	Corporation
KECIA R. HARPER Clerk of the Board	if "other", enter legal form of business:
	in outer, and against a boomee.
By: DUMANUST	
(peputy)	Enter address:
	P.O. Box 101
	Calilmesa, CA 92320
(REAL)	
(SEAL)	Telephone: (909) 795-1690
	Facsimile: (909) 795-1692
	Email: erik@threepeakscorp.com
	Employer State Tax ID #:
	State Contractor License #: 941528
	Department of Industrial Relations
	Registration No: 1000008140
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	# Contractor is not as individual assessmentian Resident
ODEODOV D. DOWNOO	if Contractor is not an individual or corporation, list Names of 4 representatives who have authority to
GREGORY P. PRIAMOS County Counsel	contractually bind Contractor:
011 1111	
By: Ol III.	
Deputy County Counsel	
	If Contractor is a corporation, state:
	Name of President:
	Name of Secretary:

State of Incorporation:

"COUNTY"	"CONTRACTOR"
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE	Three Peaks Corp.
	C.O1.
Bv:	Column
By: Chair, Board of Supervisors	(Sign on line above)
	By: Erik Simmons
	(Type name)
	Title: President
	The following information must be provided concerning the Contractor:
	concerning the contractor.
	State whether Contractor is corporation, Individual, partnership, joint venture or other:
ATTEST:	Corporation
KECIA R. HARPER	to a the state of headings
Clerk of the Board	If "other", enter legal form of business:
Ву:	
(Deputy)	Enter address:
	P.O. Box 101
	Calilmesa, CA 92320
(SEAL)	Telephone: (909) 795-1690
	Facsimile: (909) 795-1692
	Email: erik@threepeakscorp.com
	Employer State Tax ID #:
	State Contractor License #: 941528
	Department of Industrial Relations
	Registration No: 1000008140
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	If Contractor is not an individual or corporation, list
ODEOODY D. DDIAMOO	Names of 4 representatives who have authority to
GREGORY P. PRIAMOS County Counsel	contractually bind Contractor:
By:	
Deputy County Counsel	If Contractor is a corporation, state:
	Name of President:
	Name of Secretary:
	State of Incorporation:

Project

No.

FM08100009946

Bond No.

024258084

Premium: \$39,290.00

Subject to Adjustment Based on Final Contract Price

PERFORMANCE BOND

(Public Work - Public Contract Code Section 20129 (b))

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT WHEREAS, the County of Riverside ("County") by action of the Board of Supervisors on, 20, has awarded Construction Contract Number as Principal ("Principal") to perform the work ("Work") for the following project: Mecca Sports Park Project, which Contract is by this reference hereby incorporated herein and made a part hereof;
AND, WHEREAS, said Principal is required by the Contract and/or by California Public Contract Code, Section 20129 (b) to furnish a performance bond for the faithful performance of the Contract; The Ohio Casualty
NOW THEREFORE, we, the Principal and Insurance Company ("Surety"), an admitted surety
nsurer pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure, Section 995.120, are held and firmly bound unto County in the penal sum ofFour Million Six Hundred Twenty Nine Thousand and 00/100
Dollars ($\frac{4,629,000.00}{}$), this amount being not less than one hundred percent (100%) of the total
sum payable by County under the Contract at the time the Contract is awarded by County to the Principal,
awful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we,
Principal and Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and
severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH that if Principal, its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns approved by County, shall in all things stand to and abide by and well and truly keep and perform all the undertakings, terms, covenants, conditions and agreements in the Contract, including, without limitation, all obligations during the original term and any extensions thereof as may be granted by County, with or without notice to Surety thereof (including, without limitation, the obligation for Principal to pay liquidated damages), all obligations during the period of any warranties and guarantees required under the Contract and all other obligations otherwise arising under the terms of the Contract (such as, but not limited to, obligations of indemnification), all within the time and in the manner therein designated in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

Whenever Principal shall be, and is declared by County to be, in default under the Contract, the Surety shall promptly either remedy the default, or, if the Contract is terminated by County or the Principal's performance of the Work is discontinued, Surety shall promptly complete the Contract through its agents or independent contractors, subject to acceptance of such agents or independent contractors by County as

hereinafter set forth, in accordance with its terms and conditions and to pay and perform all obligations of Principal under the Contract (including, without limitation, all obligations with respect to payment of liquidated damages) less the "Balance of the Contract Price" (as hereinafter defined); subject to the penal amount of this bond as set forth above. The term "Balance of the Contract Price," as used in this paragraph, shall mean the total amount payable to Principal by County under the Contract and any modifications thereto, less the amount previously paid by County to the Principal and less amounts that County is authorized to withhold under the terms of the Contract.

If County determines that completion of the Contract by Surety or its agents or independent contractors must be performed by a lowest responsible bidder selected pursuant to a competitive bidding process, then Surety shall comply with such processes in accordance with the requirements of County and applicable laws. Unless otherwise approved by District, in the exercise of its sole and absolute discretion, Surety shall not utilize Principal in completing performance of the Work,

No right of action shall accrue on this bond to or for the use of any person or entity other than County or its successors or assigns.

Correspondence or claims relating to this bond shall be sent to Surety at the address set forth below.

Surety, for value received, agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract, or to the work to be performed thereunder, shall in any way impair or affect Surety's obligation under this bond, and Surety does hereby waive notice of any such changes, extensions of time, alterations or additions.

Surety's obligations hereunder are independent of the obligations of any other surety for the performance of the Contract, and suit may be brought against Surety and such other sureties, joint and severally, or against any one or more of them or against less than all of them, without impairing County's rights against the others.

Signed and Sealed this 1st day of March, 2022.

Three Peaks Corp.	Affix Seal if Corp
(Firm Name - Principal)	
P.O. Box 101	
Calimesa, CA 92320	

(Business Address)	
By Carrier	
(Original Signature)	
Erik Simmons, President	
(Title)	
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company	
(Corporation Name – Surety)	Affix Corporate Seal
790 The City Drive South, Suite 200	
Orange, CA 92868	
(Business Address)	
Ву	
(Signature – Attached Notary's Acknowledgment)	
Lawrence F. McMahon ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	
(Title-Attach Power of Attorney)	
(1.1.0 / 1.1.001 / 0.1.01 / 1.1.01 / 1.00 / 1.1.0	

Note: Notary acknowledgment of signatures of Bidder and Surety, and Surety's Power of Attorney, must be included or attached

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy or validity of that document. STATE OF CALIFORNIA County of San Diego MAR **0 1** 2022 _____ before me, ____ Maria Guise , Notary Public, Insert Name of Notary exactly as it appears on the official seal personally appeared _____ Lawrence F. McMahon Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(#) whose name(#) is/### subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/常性化片设计 executed the same in his///#//### authorized capacity(###), and that by his/\(\text{Times}\) signature(\(\text{si}\)) on the instrument the person(\(\text{si}\)), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(\(\text{si}\)) acted, executed the instrument. MARIA GUISE COMMISSION # 2283717 3 I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true Notary Public - California ORANGE COUNTY and correct. My Comm Expires Apr 14, 2023 Witness my hand and official seal. Signature Signature of Notary Public Maria Guise Place Notary Seal Above – OPTIONAL – Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of the form to another document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: Document Date: _____ Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: _____ Signer's Name: ☐ Individual Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ___ Corporate Officer — Title(s): __ ☐ Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General ✓ Attorney in Fact RIGHT THUMBPRINT ☐ Attorney in Fact RIGHT THUMBPRINT ☐ Trustee ☐ Trustee OF SIGNER OF SIGNER ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Guardian or Conservator Top of thumb here Top of thumb here Other: Other: Signer is Representing: Signer is Representing: Surety Company

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT Civil Code § 1189



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

> Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8205763-024019

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized
under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Janice
Martin all of the city of Dallas state of TX; Dale G. Harshaw; Geoffrey Shelton; John R. Qualin; Lawrence F. McMahon; Minna Huovila; Sarah Myers; Tara Bacon

each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, all of the city of San Diego state of execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 18th day of June 2021





Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY

_, 2021 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



ommonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Sea Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Montgomery County My commission expires March 28, 2025 Commission number 1126044 mber, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

For bond and/or Power of Attorney (POA) verification inquiries, please call 610-832-8240 or email HOSUR@libertymutual.com Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this







Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

CALIFORNIA ACKNOWLEDGMENT

136403820388036363636363636363636363636363636363	REBENSINENSENSENSENSENSENSENSENSENSENSENSENSENS				
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate ve to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulnes	erifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document ss, accuracy, or validity of that document.				
State of California					
County of Riverside					
	with the Dill's				
On March 2nd, 2022 before me, Spersonally appeared ENK Simmons	CHOLF NOTAN PUBLIC				
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer				
personally appeared TIK SIMMONS	2				
	Name of Signer				
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me th	nature on the instrument the person or the entity				
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the				
	laws of the State of California that the foregoing				
S. HOLT Notary Public - California	paragraph is true and correct.				
Riverside County	WITNESS my hand and official seal.				
Commission # 2297461 My Comm. Expires Aug 14, 2023	^				
	(1) (1)				
*	Signatur				
Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above	Signature of Notary Public				
	TIONAL				
Completing this information can	n deter alteration of the document or				
·	s form to an unintended document.				
Description of Attached Document					
Title or Type of Document:					
Document Date:	Number of Pages:				
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:					
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)					
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:				
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	_ □ Corporate Officer – Title(s):				
□ Partner – □ Limited □ General	□ Partner – □ Limited □ General				
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact				
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:	r □ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator □ Other: □				
Signer is Representing:	Signer is Representing:				

Project No. FM08100009946

Bond No. 024258084

Premium Included in Performance Bond

PAYMENT BOND

(Public Work - Civil Code Sections 9550 et seq.)

KNOWAL	L PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:
("Contract") to the	IEREAS, the County of Riverside ("County") by action of the Board of Supervisors on, 20, has awarded Construction Contract Number undersigned Three Peaks Corp as Principal ("Principal") to perform the work owing project Mecca Sports Park Project;
	EREAS, said Principal is required by the Contract and/or by Division 3, Part IV, Title XV, noting at Section 9550) of the California Civil Code to furnish a payment bond in connection
the penal sum of (\$4,629,000.00 payable by County money of the United	REFORE, we, the Principal and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company ("Surety"), an admitted uant to Code of Civil Procedure, Section 995.120, are held and firmly bound unto County in Four Million Six Hundred Twenty Nine Thousand and 00/100 Dollars), this amount being not less than one hundred percent (100%) of the total sum under the Contract at the time the Contract is awarded by County to the Principal, lawfuld States of America, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we, Principal reelves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, ents.
Table 1922 - 122 Table 1922	

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH that if Principal, its heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns approved by County, or its subcontractors, of any contracting tier, shall fail to pay any person or persons named in California Civil Code, Section 9554, then Surety will pay for the same, in or to an amount not exceeding the penal amount hereinabove set forth.

Surety, for value received, agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract, or to the Work to be performed thereunder, nor any rescission or attempted rescission of the Contract or this bond, nor any conditions precedent or subsequent in the bond or Contract attempting to limit the right of recovery of any claimant otherwise entitled to recover under the Contract or this bond shall in any way impair or affect Surety's obligation under this bond, and Surety does hereby waive notice of any such changes, extensions of time, alterations or additions.

Surety is not released from liability to those for whose benefit this bond has been given, by reason of any breach of the Contract by County or Principal.

Surety's obligations hereunder are independent of the obligations of any other surety for the performance of the Contract, and suit may be brought against Surety and such other sureties, joint and

rights against the others. Signed and Sealed this 1st day of March, 2022. **Affix Seal if Corporation** Three Peaks Corp. (Firm Name - Principal) P.O. Box 101 Calimesa, CA 92320 (Business Address) (Original Signature) Erik Simmons, President (Title) The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company (Corporation Name - Surety) **Affix Corporate Seal** 790 The City Drive South, Suite 200 Orange, CA 92868 (Business Address) (Signature – Attached Notary's Acknowledgment)

severally, or against any one or more of them or against less than all of them, without impairing County's

Note: Notary acknowledgment of signatures of Bidder and Surety, and Surety's Power of Attorney, must be included or attached

Lawrence F. McMahon
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

(Title-Attach Power of Attorney)

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT Civil Code § 1189 A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy or validity of that document STATE OF CALIFORNIA County of San Diego MAR 0 1 2022 before me, Maria Guise Date Insert Name of Notary exactly as it appears on the official seal ___, Notary Public. personally appeared _____ Lawrence F. McMahon Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(\$) whose name(\$) is/\$|#\$ subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/\$|\|\text{#\fiff}|\|\text{#\fiff}| executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(LES). and that by his/指标机构 signature(劇) on the instrument the person(\$), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(\$) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of MARIA GUISE the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true COMMISSION # 2283717 = and correct Notary Public - California ORANGE COUNTY Witness my hand and official seal. My Comm Expires Apr. 14, 2023 Signature Signature of Notary Public Maria Guise Place Notary Seal Above — OPTIONAL —— Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of the form to another document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: _____ Document Date: ____ Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Signer's Name: ☐ Individual ☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General ✓ Attorney in Fact ☐ Attorney in Fact RIGHT THUMBPRINT RIGHT THUMBPRINT ☐ Trustee OF SIGNER ☐ Trustee OF SIGNER ☐ Guardian or Conservator Guardian or Conservator Top of thumb here Top of thumb here ☐ Other: _____ Signer is Representing: Signer is Representing Surety Company



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8205763-024019

POWER OF ATTORNEY

under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint. Janice Martin all of the city of Dallas state of TX; Dale G. Harshaw; Geoffrey Shelton; John R. Qualin; Lawrence F. McMahon; Minna Huovila; Sarah Myers; Tara Bacon	
all of the city of San Diego state of CA each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 18th day of June, 2021.	
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company West American Insurance Company	inquiries,
County of MONTGOMERY ss	٦ ا
On this 18th day of June , 2021 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.	Verilica
N WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.	₹ 5
State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY SS County of MONTGOMERY SS Company, Inte Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes herein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer. N WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal Tensa Pastella, Notary Public My commission number 1128044 My commission number	Of Attorney (P
This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:	S WE
ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.	ror bond and/or P
ARTICLE XIII – Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.	_
ertificate of Designation – The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-in- act as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety bligations.	
uthorization – By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the ompany, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with same force and effect as though manually affixed.	
Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do ereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and as not been revoked.	
TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 1st day of March , 2022 .	
INSURATE INS	

CALIFORNIA ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California before me, SHOIF NOTAN Public
Here Insert Name and Title of the Of Date personally appeared. who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is is are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he she/they executed the same in his her/their authorized capacity and that by his/her/their signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person(syncted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing S. HOLT paragraph is true and correct. Notary Public - California Riverside County Commission # 2297461 WITNESS my hand and official seal. Comm. Expires Aug 14, 2023 Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above - OPTIONAL Completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Number of Pages: ____ Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: _ Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Signer's Name: _ □ Corporate Officer – Title(s): ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): _ □ Partner – □ Limited □ General □ Partner – □ Limited □ General Attorney in Fact □ Individual ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator □ Trustee ☐ Other: □ Other: _ Signer is Representing: Signer is Representing: _



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

01/19/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder	in lieu of such endorsement(s).	
Whitney Oaks Insurance Services Inc.	CONTACT Rachel Silva	
1221 Pleasant Grove Blvd., Ste. 180 Roseville, CA 95678	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (916)415-1930 FAX (A/C, No): (916))415-1931
	E-MAIL ADDRESS: csr@whitneyoaksinsurance.com	
License #: 0F74432	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #
	INSURER A Gemini Insurance Company	10833
INSURED	INSURER B: Gemini Insurance Company	
Three Peaks Corp	INSURER C: Ohio Casualty Insurance Company	24074
1025 Calimesa Blvd., Suite 6	INSURER D :	
Calimesa, CA 92320	INSURER E :	
	INSURER F	

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 00003330-0

REVISION NUMBER: 133

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE		SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMI	TS	
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	Y	Y	VCGP026407	03/20/2021	03/20/2022	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	1,000,000 50,000
							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,000
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:		l l				GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
	OTHER:							\$	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	
	ANY AUTO	1					BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS		100				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY	1	15				PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
								\$	
В	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			VCFX001270	03/20/2021	03/20/2022	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	4,000,000
	X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$	4,000,000
	DED RETENTION\$							\$	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N					0.	PER OTH- STATUTE ER		
ď	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	
	(Mandatory in NH)						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	
C	Installation Floater			BMO61542003	06/17/2021	06/17/2022	8		347,178
С	Inland Marine			BMO60061187	07/08/2021	07/08/2022	Equipment/Tools	Į.	287,500

County of Riverside, its agencies, districts, special districts and departments, and their respective directors, officers, elected or appointed officials, agents employees and representatives, including, without limitation, the members of the Board of

Supervisors, and all other Indemnitees, as "additional insured".

Project Location: Mecca Sports Park 91-391, 66th Avenue, Mecca, CA 92254

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
County of Riverside 4080 Lemon Street	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Riverside, CA 92501	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE (RJS)

Insured Name: Three Peaks Corp.

Number: 39

CG 20 10 12 19

Effective Date:03/20/2021

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

Commercial General Liability Coverage Part

le
Location(s) Of Covered Operations
All locations for which you have agreed in a written and executed contract prior to an "occurrence."

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
 - 1. Your acts or omissions; or
 - The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location(s) designated above.

However:

- The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:

- All work, including materials, parts or equipment fumished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
- 2. That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

C. With respect to the Insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III – Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

- 1. Required by the contract or agreement; or
- 2. Available under the applicable limits of insurance;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable limits of insurance.

Insured Name: Three Peaks Corp.

Number: 43

CG 20 37 12 19

Effective Date: 03/20/2021

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

Commercial General Liability Coverage Part

Sched	ule
Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s)	Location And Description Of Completed Operations
Any person or organization when you have agreed in a written and executed contract, prior to an "occurrence", that such person or organization be added as an additional insured on your policy.	All locations for which you have agreed in a written and executed contract prior to an "occurrence."
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not si	hown above, will be shown in the Declarations

A. Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" at the location designated and described in the Schedule of this endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

However:

- The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III – Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

- 1. Required by the contract or agreement; or
- Available under the applicable limits of insurance;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable limits of insurance.

Insured Name: Three Peaks Corp.

Number: 46

CG 24 04 12 19

Effective Date: 03/20/2021

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US (WAIVER OF SUBROGATION)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

Commercial General Liability Coverage Part

Schedule

Name Of Person(s) Or Organization(s):

Any person or organization you have agreed in a written and executed contract, prior to an "occurrence", that you would provide such person or organization a waiver of transfer of rights of recovery against others to us on your policy.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of Section IV – Conditions:

We waive any right of recovery against the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule above because of payments we make under this Coverage Part. Such waiver by us applies only to the extent that the insured has waived its right of recovery against such person(s) or organization(s) prior to loss. This endorsement applies only to the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule above.

Insured Name: Three Peaks Corp.

Number: 52

VE 09 73 04 20

Effective Date: 03/20/2021

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY – OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

Commercial General Liability Coverage Part

The following is added to the Other Insurance Condition and supersedes any provision to the contrary:

Primary And Noncontributory Insurance

This insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from any other Commercial General Liability insurance available to an additional insured under your policy, but only if:

- (1) The additional insured is a Named Insured under such other Commercial General Liability insurance; and
- (2) You have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that this insurance would be primary and would not seek contribution from any other Commercial General Liability insurance available to the additional insured.

Coverage granted to an additional insured remains subject to all terms, conditions, limitations, and exclusions set forth in the endorsement form that conferred the additional insured status. In the event of conflict between this endorsement and an endorsement conferring additional insured status, then the endorsement conferring additional insured status shall govern the scope of coverage available to the additional insured.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

Acct#: 2525991

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 1/20/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

Loc 444	NUCER kton Companies W 47th Street, Suite 900 Isas City, MO 64112-1906			PHON (A/C.) E-MAI	E 844-29	0-4908 rts@locktonaffir	FAX (A/C, No):					
'``	odo oky, mo o vive vodo					SURER(S) AFFOR	DING COVERAGE	NAIC#				
				INSUR	ERA: Ace Am	erican Insurance	Co.	22667				
INSU				INSUR	ERB:							
	rett Business Services, Inc. F THREE PEAKS CORP.			INSUR	ER C :							
P.C	. BOX 101				INSURER D :							
CA	IMESA, CA 92320			INSUR								
				INSUR								
CO	/ERAGES CER	TIFIC	CATE	NUMBER:			REVISION NUMBER:					
IN Ci EX	IIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE RTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY CCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	QUIF PERT POLI	REMEI	NT, TERM OR CONDITION OF AN THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN	NY CONTRACT THE POLICIE REDUCED BY	OR OTHER DESCRIBED PAID CLAIMS.	DOCUMENT WITH RESPEC	CT TO WHICH THIS				
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSD	WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S				
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$				
							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$				
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$				
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$				
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$				
	OTHER:						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$				
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						(Ea accident)	\$				
	ANY AUTO ALL OWNED SCHEDULED		26				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$				
	AUTOS AUTOS NON-OWNED						BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE					
	HIRED AUTOS AUTOS						(Per accident)	\$				
		_						\$				
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$				
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$				
	DED RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION				-		✓ PER OTH-	\$				
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N		,				^ STATUTE ER					
Α	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A	X	C6997174A	9/1/2021	9/1/2022	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 2,000,000				
	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE					
-	DÉSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	-	-		-		E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 2,000,000				
Poli Wai	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC y State = CA eer of Subrogation in favor of certificate holder when lect: Mecca Sports Park Project				be attached if mo	re space is requir	ed)					
CEI	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION						
	County Of Riverside 4080 Lemon Street Riverside, CA 92501				THE IN AC	EXPIRATION DA CORDANCE WITH	BOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES E ATE THEREOF, NOTICE IN HITHE POLICY PROVISIONS.					
					AUTHO	RIZED REPRESE	NTATIVE					
						Jages M.	Amalle					
					@ 10	00 2044 AC	ORD CORPORATION	All rights recogned				

Workers' Compensation and Emp	oyers' Liabilit	y Policy
Named Insured	Endorsement N	Number
Barrett Business Services, Inc.		
L/C/F THREE PEAKS CORP.	Policy Number	
P.O. BOX 101	Symbol:	Number: C6997174A
CALIMESA, CA 92320		
Policy Period	Effective Date	of Endorsement
9/1/2021 TO 9/1/2022	1/20/2022	
Issued By (Name of the Insurance Company) Ace American Insurance Co.		
Insert the policy number. The remainder of the information is to be completed only when t	his endorsement is	issued subsequent to the preparation of the policy.
CALIFORNIA WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECO	VER FROM O	THERS ENDORSEMENT
This endorsement applies only to the insurance provided by 3.A. of the Information Page.	the policy be	ecause California is shown in Item
We have the right to recover our payments from anyone line not enforce our right against the person or organization only with respect to bodily injury arising out of the operarequired by a written contract to obtain this waiver from understanding the contract to obtain the contract	named in the itions describ	Schedule, but this waiver applies
You must maintain payroll records accurately segregati engaged in the work described in the Schedule.	ng the remu	uneration of your employees while
Schedule		
1. () Specific Waiver		
Name of person or organization:		
realite of person of organization.		
(V) Planket Weiser		
(X) Blanket WaiverAny person or organization for whom the Named Insuvaiver.	red has agree	ed by written contract to furnish this
2. Operations:		
3. Premium:		
The premium charge for this endorsement shall be INCL on payroll in connection with work performed for the aborderations described.	UDED percer ove person(s)	nt of the California premium developed or organization(s) arising out of the
4. Minimum Premium: INCLUDED		
Minimani i Tomani. Mocobeb	Lu	a DM Willy

Authorized Agent



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 01/19/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRO	DUCER			CONTACT JESSICA	GONZALEZ					
Sta	te Farm BRAD GLASSCO, AGEN	IT.	-	PHONE 909-70			000 70	4 1041		
	21321 OUTER HIGHWA		1	(A/C, No. Ext): 909-794-1941						
	REDLANDS, CA 92373	1 10		E-MAIL ADDRESS: JESSICA@BRADGLASSCO.COM						
	NEDBANDS, CA 92373					RDING COVERAGE		NAIC #		
INGI	JRED			INSURER A : State Fa	irm Mutual Ai	utomobile Insurance Com	pany	25178		
Mac	THREE PEAKS CORP		-	INSURER 8:						
			1	INSURER C:						
	1025 CALIMESA BLVD STE 6	•	1	INSURER D:						
	CALIMESA, CA 92320			INSURER E :						
				INSURER F :						
			E NUMBER:			REVISION NUMBER:				
C	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RECERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PACLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH P	QUIREME PERTAIN, POLICIES.	:NT, TERM OR CONDITION : THE INSURANCE AFFORDS LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE !	OF ANY CONTRACT	OR OTHER	DOCUMENT WITH RESPE	CT TO	ALUCH THIC		
NSR LTR	TYPE OF INCUDANCE	NSD WVD		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMIT	S			
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			The state of the s	(MINIOD/TTTT)	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$			
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR					DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	s			
						MED EXP (Any one person)	s			
						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	s			
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$			
	POLICY PRO-					PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG	\$			
	OTHER						\$			
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY		645 1662-F25-75	06/25/2021	06/25/2022	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000	0,000		
	X ANY AUTO OWNED SCHEDULED					BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$			
Α	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS					BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$			
	X HIRED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$			
						COMP & COLL DED	\$ 500			
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$			
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			K		AGGREGATE	\$			
	DED RETENTIONS						S			
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY					PER OTH- STATUTE ER				
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	V/A				E L EACH ACCIDENT	\$			
	(Mandatory in NH)	***				E L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE				
e seu	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						\$			
- 1						E DIGENOC FOLICY EINIT	•			
DESC	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE	S (ACORD) 101, Additional Remarks Schedule	, may be attached if mor	e space is requir	ed)				
Proj	ject: Mecca Sports Park Project 91-391 6	6th Aven	ue Mecca, CA 92254	, ,	,,	,				
anu	County, its agencies, districts, special dis representatives, including, without limitat aiver of subrogation.	stricts andion, the r	d departments, and their res members of the Board of Su	spective directors, o pervisors, and all of	fficers, electe her Indemnite	ed or appointed officials, ages, as "additional insured	genta, ei l". Also r	mployees must contain		
CEF	RTIFICATE HOLDER			CANCELLATION						
	County of Riverside 4080 Lemon Street Riverside, CA 92501			SHOULD ANY OF THE EXPIRATION ACCORDANCE WIT	HAHE POLIC	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CEREOF, NOTICE WILL ITY PROVISIONS.	ANCELL BE DEL	ED BEFORE IVERED IN		
_				6100	Jums.	La Oliner	Uz.			

Policy Number: 645 1662-F25-75 Commercial Auto Liability

This endorsement changes the policy, please read it carefully.

ADDITIONAL INSURED

Owners, Lessees or Contractors (Form B)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

Commercial Auto Liability Coverage Part Schedule

Name of Person or Organization:

The County of Riverside, its agencies, districts, special districts and departments, and their respective directors, officers, elected or appointed officials, agents, employees and representatives, including, without limitation, the members of the Board of Supervisors, and all other Indemnitees

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.)

Who is an insured: (Section II) is amended to include as an insured the person or Organization shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability arising out of your completed and ongoing operations performed for that insured.

Primary/ non-contributory Clause such insurance offered by this policy for the benefit of the additional insured shall be primary insurance but only with respect to any claims, loss or liability arising out of the operation of the named insured's, and any insurance maintained by the additional insured shall be non-contributing.

Cancellation Notice: It is understood and agreed that in the event of cancellation of the policy for any reason other than non-payment of premium, thirty (30) days written notice will be sent to the following by mail.

Waiver of Subrogation Endorsement

The policy is hereby amended to include endorsement FE6671 the additional insured in under section II, item 10 of the policy "transfer of rights or recovery against others to us."

Authorized	Representative_	Jess	sica Go	nzalez	
	E	3rad G	lassco,	Agent	

CG 20 10 11 85

Additional Insured Copy